ITEM NO. 17 (A-134)
1. 
Name of the Project:

Name of work: Improvement to Vidyut Bhawan Office Complex (Old 
Building) 


SH: Renovation/Upgradation of Vidyut Bhawan Office Complex (old  
building)

2. Name of the Department :
 
Civil Engineering Deptt. Zone –II
3. Brief History of the Project:

Vidyut Bhawan (Old building), of NDMC is a big office complex and was constructed way back in 1970 and till then no major improvement work has been taken up.  Accordingly an inspection was carried out on dated 26.9.2008 by Director G.A. along with S.O. to Chairman in the presence of ACE-II (Elect.), Dy. CA-II, EE(BM-II) Elect. And E.E.(BM-III) when it was observed that the office space is not being used properly rather being wasted due to improper designing of sitting arrangement, keeping in view the 13 E.Es  are to be accommodated  alongwith their technical and ministerial staff there.  Presently 9 EEs alongwith their technical and ministerial staff are accommodated in the old building complex and adjoining barracks.

Accordingly a Preliminary Estimate to implement the above scheme was processed and A/A & E/S by the Council was accorded vide Reso. No. 25 (A-28) dated 20.5.2009 amounting to Rs.1,72,65,400/-. This Administrative approval was only for civil work and only 20% of the building cost was considered for electrical work.   After the Administrative approval was received certain changes in the scope of work were considerered with the approval of the competent authority by taking HVAC system alongwith fire fighting and fire prevention measures and the tender was changed to Composite tender which includes Civil, Electrical and Fire fighting works.  Approval was also taken from the competent authority for seeking the revised A/A & E/S after the composite tender is decided for the exact project cost.  Accordingly composite tender with revised scope of work was framed amounting to Rs.3,72,51,194/- and got checked from the Planning Division. 

Item Rate Composite tenders were invited after completing all the codal formalities and in response Three tenders was received in the Ist call of tenders which was opened on 20.07.2009 and the rates quoted by the L-1 contractor was found to be very high in terms of the estimated cost being 53.12% higher.  Accordingly the tender was rejected and called for the 2nd time.  In 2nd call no tender was received.  Before 3rd call of tender certain modification in the N.I.T. was made with the approval of the competent authority in respect of the eligibility criteria keeping in view the outcome of the previous 2 calls of tenders.  

Accordingly the tenders were called for the 3rd time and opened on 16.11.2009.  In all four tenders were received.  Out of these four only two have qualified in the technical bid as per the recommendations of the Sub Committee placed in the file.  Financial bids were opened on 25.11.2009 in respect of the two qualified firms and the details are as under:

	S.

No.
	Name of the Agency
	Estimated cost (Rs.)
	Quoted Amount(Rs.)
	% above the estimated cost
	Condition if any
	Remarks

	1.
	M/s. Airwaves Engineering Pvt. Ltd.
	37251194.00
	 5,05,70,708.50
	35.76% above
	Nil
	Nil

	2.
	M/s. India Guniting Corporation 
	37251194.00
	 5,86,65,170.82
	57.79% above
	Nil
	Nil


From the above it may be seen that M/s Airwaves Engineering Pvt. Ltd. has quoted an amount of Rs. 5,05,70,708/- which is 35.76% (approx.) above the estimated cost put to tender.  The justification has been worked out by Planning Division at 21.16% above the estimated cost of Rs. 3,72,51,194/- put to tender.  The quoted rates works out to 12.05% above the justified rates.  The quoted rate of the contractor M/s. Airwaves Engineering Pvt. Ltd. was on the higher side as compared to the justified rates and restricting the department to conduct negotiation as per CPWD Manual.   As this was the 3rd call of tender and keeping in view the different nature of tender i.e.  composite tender comprising of Civil, Electrical & Fire fighting works and time lost in call of tenders for three times, if rejected and re-called,  it will amount to further time loss and involvement of extra cost of publication etc.  and possibility of increase in market rates also.  Further  S.E.(P) has also recommended for negotiations. Considering all these facts of this special case, it was recommended for negotiation with the L-1 contractor to explore the possibility to reduce the rates near to the justified rates. As such approval in this regard has been obtained from the competent authority to explore the possibility of getting the rates reduced to the maximum extent.  Accordingly negotiations were held with the contractor in the chamber of Chief Engineer in the presence of all the Sub Committee Members viz. S.E(P), S.E. (R), S.E(BM), Sr. A.O.(W), and E.E.BM-III.  After great persuasion the contractor agreed to reduce his quoted rates by giving a rebate of 6.4% on the tendered amount and which has been considered quite reasonable because of the nature of work/site constraints.  Since negotiated tender cost over the justified cost comes to 4.87% i.e. below 5% permissible as per CPWD Manual, as such it is recommended to accept the tender of M/s Airwaves Engineering Pvt. Ltd. with a revised offer of Rs.4,73,34,183/- which is 27.06% (approx.)above the estimated cost. The negotiated tendered amount is   4.87% over the justified amount of the tender which is also within the permissible limit i.e. 5%  as per guide lines laid down in the CPWD works manual at Para 19.4.3.2.  The letter of voluntarily rebate given by the contractor dated 10.12.2009 shall form part of the agreement,.

4. DETAILED PROPOSAL OF THE PROJECT:

It was observed by the higher authorities as mentioned above that the office space is not being used properly rather being wasted due to improper designing of sitting arrangement, keeping in view the 13 E.Es  are to be accommodated  alongwith their technical and ministerial staff there.  Presently only 09 EEs are functioning from old building. The improvement work will over all result in better efficiency of the staff using modern day gazettes for performing official duties & optimum use of the space availability in the building.

Accordingly Estimate, amounting to  Rs. 3,72,51,194/- for composite work has been prepared by taking  following improvements as per Architectural drawings issued     by C.A. Deptt.:-

· Dismantling of brick walls, RCC slabs/ beam including allied fixtures as per requirement of site/ CA drawings.

· 124mm. & 66mm. thick wooden partitions made of double skin silicate board with GI channel studs etc. inside the boards.

· Dog-legged type staircase leading up to terrace level.

· 18mm. thick granite stone flooring and dado in toilets.

· Vitrified anti-skid tile flooring.

· On exterior wall, Dholpur stone cladding upto ground floor and textured paint for first & second floor.

· Powder coated aluminium glazed doors , windows & clerestory windows.

· Regradation of existing mud phaska has also been considered as  per modern technique.

· HVAC System.

· Electrical work.

· Fire Fighting and Fire Prevention work.

5. 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT.

The Budget provision of Rs. 10.00 lacs under non-plan funds is available vide item No. 414 against head of A/C H.1.8.  However Rs. 40 lacs have been sought in RE 2009-2010 and 400 lacs in BE 2010-2011.  

6. 
IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE WITH TIME LIMIT FOR EACH STAGE INCLUDING INTERNAL PROCESSING:

Eight months from the date of award of work.
7. COMMENTS OF THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT ON THE SUBJECT                         

Finance has concurred the case to award the work to the lowest contractor vide Diary No. 2834 dated 14.12.2009.
8. COMMENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT ON COMMENTS OF FINANCE DEPARTMENT

No comments in view of the concurrence of Finance Deptt. 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATION OF THE PROJECT.

NIL
10. DETAILS  OF PREVIOUS COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS, EXISTING LAW OF PARLIAMENT AND ASSEMBLY ON THIS SUBJECT.

The council has already approved this project vide Reso. No. 25(A-28) dated 20.5.2009.  There is nothing related to law of Parliament and Assembly for this project. 
11. COMMENTS OF THE LAW DEPARTMENT ON THE PROJECT

Nil
12. COMMENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT ON THE COMMENTS OF LAW DEPARTMENT

Nil
13. 
Certified that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guide lines have been followed while processing the case.

14. RECOMMENDATIONS:

The tender of M/s Airwaves Engineers Pvt. Ltd. at their negotiated tendered amount of Rs. 4,73,34,183/-(Rupees Four crores seventy three lacs thirty four thousand one hundred eighty three only) which is 27.06% above the  the estimated cost of Rs. 3,72,51,194/- put to tender and 4.87% above the justified cost is recommended for acceptance by the Council. Approval may also be accorded for award of work to M/s Airwaves Engineers Pvt. Ltd, contractor in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes of the Meeting.  Revised A/A&E/S may also be accorded amounting to Rs.4,73,34,183/- .

15. DRAFT RESOLUTION:

Resolved by the Concil to award the work to the lowest tenderer M/s Airwaves Engineering Pvt. Ltd.  at their negotiated amount of Rs. ,4,73,34,183/- which is 4.87% above the justified cost alongwith sanction of Revised A/A & E/S of Rs. 4,73,34,183/-.  It is further resolved that deptt. may initiate further action in anticipation of approval minutes.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

ITEM NO. 18 (C-33)
CONTRACTS/SCHEMES INVOLVING AN EXPENDITURE OF RS. 1 LAC BUT NOT EXCEEDING RS. 100 LACS.


Section 143 (d) of NDMC Act, 1994 provides that every contract involving an expenditure of Rs.1 lac but not exceeding Rs.100 lacs under clause 143 (c) shall be reported to the Council.  In pursuance of these provisions, a list of contracts entered/executed in November, 2009, have been prepared.  
A list of the contracts, entered into for the various schemes, is accordingly laid before the Council for information. (See pages 150 – 160)
COUNCIL’S DECISION

